October 31, 1996

James A. Sivesind

Reed & Davidson

777 South Figueroa Street, Ste. 3700

Los Angeles, CA 90017-5835

Re:
Your Request for Informal

Assistance

Our File No. I-96-279

Dear Mr. Sivesind:

You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you have not identified the person on whose behalf you are requesting this advice, we must treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).

QUESTIONS
You have asked whether a contribution or an expenditure has been made in connection with the production of a slate mailer by a slate mailer organization under the following circumstances:

1.  The slate mailer organization charges different rates to “like” candidates or ballot measures (i.e., candidates running for similar office, such as State Assembly, or state ballot measures appearing on the same ballot).  Would the answer to this question be different depending upon the amount of the discount provided by the organization to some of the candidates or ballot measures appearing on the slate mailer?

2.  The organization includes candidates or measures in the slate mailer that have not paid to appear in the mailer.

3.  A candidate or ballot measure pays an inflated rate to appear on the slate mailer in order to induce the organization to include another candidate or measure on the mailer.

CONCLUSIONS
1. and 2.  The Act states that the production and distribution of slate mailers by a slate mailer organization shall not be considered making contributions or independent expenditures.  No distinction is made with regard to candidates or committees that pay less than others to appear in the mailer, or for candidates or ballot measures included in the mailer at no charge.

3.  A payment made to a slate mailer organization by a candidate or committee for the purpose of having another candidate or ballot measure included in a slate mailer would constitute a contribution or an independent expenditure by the paying candidate or committee to or on behalf of the candidate or committee which received the benefit of the payment.  

FACTS
A nonprofit corporation wants to form a slate mailer organization.  The slate mailer organization will be comprised of a subcommittee of members of the board of directors of the corporation.  The subcommittee will have sole authority in deciding which candidates and measures will appear on the slate mailer.

The slate mailer organization will fund the slate mailer solely by payments received from candidates and/or ballot measure committees which pay to appear on the slate.  The organization will not collect unearmarked payments from any candidate or ballot measure committee, and does not anticipate receiving contributions totaling $1,000 or more which would qualify the slate mailer organization as a committee under the Act.  

ANALYSIS
The Act requires slate mailer organizations to file periodic reports disclosing payments made and received in connection with the production of slate mailers.  A “slate mailer” is defined as a mass mailing (over 200 pieces of substantially similar mail sent in a calendar month) which supports or opposes a total of four or more candidates or ballot measures.  (Sections 82041.5 and 82048.3; Regulation 18435.)  

(a)  “Slate mailer organization” means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any person who, directly or indirectly, does all of the following:

(1) Is involved in the production of one or more slate mailers and exercises control over the selection of the candidates and measures to be supported or opposed in the slate mailers.

(2) Receives or is promised payments totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year for the production of one or more slate mailers.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), a slate mailer organization shall not include any of the following:

(1) A candidate or officeholder or a candidate’s or officeholder’s controlled committee.

(2) An official committee of any political party.

(3) A legislative caucus committee.

(4) A committee primarily formed to support or oppose a candidate, officeholder, or ballot measure.

(c) The production and distribution of slate mailers by a slate mailer organization shall not be considered making contributions or expenditures for purposes of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 82013.  If a slate mailer organization makes contributions or expenditures other than by producing or distributing slate mailers, and it reports those contributions and expenditures pursuant to Sections 84218 and 84219, no additional campaign reports shall be required of the slate mailer organization pursuant to Section 84200 or 84200.5.

Section 82048.4.

(Emphasis added.)

The Commission has not adopted regulations or issued any advice that would alter the plain reading of Section 82048.4(c) with regard to payments made by a slate mailer organization to produce a slate mailer in which some candidates or issues appear for free or for a reduced cost.  (See, e.g., the following advice letters: Huebscher, No. A-89-275; Fuhrman, No. I-90-546; Finley, No. A-92-219.)

However, in the Green Advice Letter, No. I-93-376, we advised that if a committee makes a payment to a slate mailer organization at the behest of a candidate, the committee would be making a non-monetary contribution to the candidate.  If the payment was made and earmarked to support a specific candidate but was not made at the behest of the candidate, the committee would be making an independent expenditure on behalf of the candidate.  Therefore, if a candidate or ballot measure committee pays an inflated rate to appear on a slate mailer in order to “induce” the organization to include another candidate or measure on the slate mailer, some portion of the payment will constitute a contribution or an independent expenditure by the paying candidate or committee on behalf of the non-paying candidate or ballot measure.  We do not have enough facts to assist you in valuing this contribution or expenditure.

If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Carla Wardlow

Division Chief

Technical Assistance Division

�Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections 18100-18916.


�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)





